

File: 9000704

November 21, 2022

British Columbia Hydro And Power Authority 12th Floor - 333 Dunsmuir Street Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3

Dear Sir or Madam,

Re: Order Associated with Section 11 Change Approval Application – 9000704

An Order under Section 26 (1) (b) of the *Water Sustainability Act* has been issued to amend clause 4 in the original Approval 9000704 that was issued February 8, 2022.

The permit holder is required to adhere to all other applicable Provincial and Federal Regulations; including, but not limited to, the *Water Sustainability Act* and the *Water Sustainability Regulation*.

The *Water Sustainability Act* gives the recipient of this notice the right to appeal my decision. You may file an appeal within 30 days of the date indicated on this letter. Information on filing an appeal can be found on the Environmental Appeal Board website at http://www.eab.gov.bc.ca/.

Dave Francis Water Manager

47 ranes

Telephone: (250) 561-3479 Fax: (250) 561-3476



Province of British Columbia Water Sustainability Act

ORDER

SECTION 26(1)(b)

In the matter of Section 11 Change Approval, file No. 9000704 for Ice Bridge Road Upgrades by British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority.

I hereby amend clause 4 to read as follows:

4) The works authorized shall be completed by January 31, 2025.

The permit holder is required to adhere to all other terms and conditions in Approval file No. 9000704 and applicable Provincial and Federal Regulations.

Dated at the City of Prince George, British Columbia, this 21st day of November 2022.

Dave Francis Water Manager

247 ranes



February 8, 2022

Job Number: 119646 vFCBC Tracking Number: 100358338

BC Hydro & Power Authority 333 Dunsmuir ST Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3

Dear British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority,

Change Approval - Changes In and About a Stream (File 9000704 – Ice Bridge Road Upgrades)

Approval for the above has been granted and a Section 11 Change Approval document verifying this is attached.

An environmental monitor shall be present during instream work.

Section 105 of the Water Sustainability Act gives the recipient of this notice the right to appeal my decision. You may file an appeal within 30 days of the date indicated on this letter. Information on filing an appeal can be found on the Environmental Appeal Board WEB site at http://www.eab.gov.bc.ca/.

Sincerely,

Dave Francis
Water Manager

Dh Francis

Cc: EDI Environmental Dynamics Inc., Jason Yarmish, Prince George BC



Section 11 (1) Change Approval

British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority, 12th Floor-333 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3 and their agents are hereby authorized to make changes in and about a stream as follows:

1) The location of the unnamed streams are outlined in the table below.

Wetland Number	Latitude	Longitude
Wetland 1	56.163000	-120.8630
Wetland 2	56.161900	-120.8574
Wetland 3	56.162500	-120.8611
Wetland 4	56.161944	-120.8586
Wetland 5	56.161100	-120.8552
Wetland 6	56.161900	-120.8536
Wetland 7	56.149100	-120.7908

- 2) The changes to be made in and about the stream are:
 - Clearing and grubbing of all necessary vegetation from Wetlands 1 through 7.
 - Placement of riprap material within wetland areas. Granular fill in areas with no standing water.
 - Installation of culverts.
 - Riprap placement to protect the inlet and outlet of culverts.
 - Application of geofabric and granular placement for running surface.
- 3) All work will be as described in the Section 11 Application and the document titled "Site C Clean Energy Project Description of Activities and Works Water Sustainability Act S11 Approval Highway 29 Ice Bridge Road Upgrades Wetland Impacts.", dated October 6, 2021.
- 4) The works authorized shall be completed by January 31, 2023.
- 5) The Contractor's Environmental Protection Plan (EPP), prepared and signed by an appropriately Qualified Professional, shall be submitted for review and acceptance by the Water Manager at least 15 workdays in advance of commencement of the work.
- 6) Any significant departures from the approved plans and specifications as outlined in clause (3) and (5) will be submitted to the Water Manager for approval at least ten (10) working days prior to any changes being made in the field.
- 7) The following documents/plans shall be followed during the commencement of the work outlined in clause (2) above;

Phone: (250) 561-3479

Fax: (250) 561-3476

February 8, 2022 Job Number: 119646 File Number: 9000704

• Environmental Management Plan (EMP),

- Wetland Mitigation and Compensation Plan (WMCP)
- 8) All work shall be done in accordance with the "Requirements and Best Management Practices for Making Changes In and About A Stream in British Columbia" (Government of BC 2021) and as stated in the documents within clause (3) and (5).
- 9) All instream works or work occurring in environmentally sensitive areas will be constructed under onsite supervision of an appropriately qualified Environmental Monitor (EM).
- 10) Equipment operating near the stream shall be free of external grease, oil or fluid leaks and an emergency spill response kit shall be kept on-site. Refueling of machinery shall be conducted to ensure that deleterious substances shall not enter the watercourse.
- 11) Care shall be exercised during all phases of construction to minimize the escape of sediment laden water from the watercourse.
- 12) All excavated material shall be placed in a stable area above the high-water mark of the stream, in a location which ensures that sediment or debris does not enter the watercourse, and protected from erosion by planting grass and/or vegetation.
- 13) This document does not supersede the requirements of the *Water Sustainability Act* and regulations, *Federal Fisheries Act* or any other related legislation. The proponent is obligated to comply with all federal, provincial and municipal legislation.
- 14) This Approval does not authorize entry onto private land. It is the responsibility of the holder of this Approval to obtain appropriate landowner permissions/agreements prior to the works occurring.
- 15) The holder of this Approval shall take reasonable care to avoid damaging any land, works, trees or other property, and shall make full compensation to the owners for any damage or loss resulting from the exercise of the rights granted with this Approval.
- 16) The holder of this approval shall notify the Water Manager under the *Water Sustainability Act* when the changes have been completed.
- 17) The changes shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Water Manager under the *Water Sustainability Act*.
- 18) This Approval, or a copy of it, shall be kept or posted on the work site so that it may be shown to a Ministry official upon request.

Dave Francis Water Manager

Dh Framow

Phone: (250) 561-3479



File: 9000704 March 8, 2022

British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority

12th Floor - 333 Dunsmuir Street Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3

Dear Sir or Madam:

Re: Environmental Protection Plan – 9000704 (Area E) - Wetland Infilling

The Environmental Protection Plan titled "Site C Clean Energy Project - Area E Pit and Access Road: Development and Operation" (dated December 8, 2021) submitted to Rebecca Collier on March 2, 2022 had been reviewed and accepted.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact this office.

Yours truly,

Dave Francis Water Manager

DA7 ranes

CC:

EDI Environmental Dynamics Inc., Jason Yarmish, Prince George BC

Web: http://www.env.gov.bc.ca/wsd/